The City advises it will report relevant airport activities to the FAA and work cooperatively with the
FAA to resolve issues it identifies as necessary for correction through the airport master planning
process or otherwise discovered through ongoing City airport monitoring operations.

16. Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 10 to the financial statements, the City participates in the Alaska Public
Employees Retirement System (PERS) plan.  In 2015 the City adopted the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 68 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, which, among other accounting
and reporting criteria, requires the City to recognize its proportional share of the Net Pension
Liability (and related deferred inflow/outflow accounts), as of the beginning of the City’s fiscal
year.  As a result of the implementation of this statement, the City has recorded an opening balance
adjustment to reflect opening balance pension liabilities and related accounts and to decrease
opening net position as follows:

 Opening Net
Position,

as Originally
Presented

Change in
Accounting

Principle
Adjustment

Opening
Net Position,

as Restated

Governmental Activities $   25,786,637 $   (4,563,108 ) $ 21,223,529
Business-type Activities 64,794,728 (446,783 ) 64,347,945
Water and Sewer Enterprise

Fund
54,595,965 (181,323 ) 54,414,642

Airport Enterprise Fund  7,013,431 (67,826 ) 6,945,605
Refuse Enterprise Funds  $ 1,443,522 $ (197,634 ) $ 1,245,888

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

City of Palmer, Alaska

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

56

17. New Accounting Pronouncements

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board has passed several new accounting standards with
upcoming implementation dates.  Management has not fully evaluated the potential effects of these
statements, but believes that GASB Statement 75 will result in the biggest reporting change.
However, actual impacts have not yet been determined.

GASB 72 – Fair Value Measurement and Application – Effective for year-end December 31, 2016 –